Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 / 2: 2 4 B

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Royal Doutlton (UK) Limited

Company number

00058357

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Diviston, Companies Court

{fult name of court)

Court case number
74 of 2009

I/We (a)

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

Londen

EC4A 3WA

Angus Matthew Martin

Nicholas James Dargan
Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong

Deloitte & Touche LLP Deloitte & Touche LLP
PO Box 810 4 Brindley Place

66 Shoe Lane Birmingham

London B1 2H2

EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b} Insert date

(b) 5 January 2011 (b} 26 Apnl 2011

Signed %‘v/ (V’?

=

Joint+Admintstrator(s) "
/
Dated 26 1¢/10

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Clarre Glover
information in the box oppesite but (f Deloitte & Touche LLP
you do, it will help Compantes House to PO Box 810
contact you if there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London EC3A 3WA
Th ntart information that you qive
™ 0207 007 9970

/Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

05;05/201 1
COMPANIES HOUSE J

il
o] DX Number DX DX Exchange
' ‘When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Comparnues at -
|



Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited Court No 69 of 2009

Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc Court No 70 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited Court No 72 of 2009
Wedgwood Limited Court No 68 of 20098
Royal Doulton Limited Court No 77 of 2009
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited Court No 74 of 2009
Stuart & Sons Limited Court No 73 of 2009
Statum Limited Court No 75 of 2009

(All In Admunistration) (together “the Companies”)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

26 April 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report i1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L Z Weng and N J Dargan were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
on 5 January 2009 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
habihty

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

A M Martin, N B Kahn, A
D L. 2 Wong and N J Dargan

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

Iégr“l‘io:;lWA A2 06/05/2011 L
COMPANIES HOUSE




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION.... ... cocciiciiinninisssssnsmsssssassssmsmsssssmssssssissasstassassantsatssssnas = oo sasessssnsess sassmmesssstssssss 1
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS....c....cotrtirennn « simmesis sisesisessssssorinssssmsasssnssanssssssans e 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION ...cociiviiiiins + or smmssseiininivsinnses seseacrssssinanss 6
4. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS .....ccccvviiirvann 0 e T
5 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS ... cccciiiciviisssnirimons  or sase teirs sisstrmimesss sas  evsssessses sssmsecess 8
6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS .. . ccccnviviienes e - 9
7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES......... .. .t ensssass b eesees 10
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account from 5 January 2009 to

31 March 2011
3 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011
4. A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ Fees

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1988




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act”
“the Administrators”

“the Companies” {(and each

a “Company”}

“the Group"

“the Buyers”

“the Lenders”

“The Rules”
“Deloitte”
“ABL Facility”

m
uksl

W B

c
“WWRD"

“the Pension Scheme”
“PPF”

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Refers to the Joint Adminustrators, A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L Z Wong
and N J Dargan

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons bLimited, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons
{Exports) Limited, Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc, Waterferd Wedgwood
Retall Limited, Wedgwood Limited, Royal Doulton Limited, Royal
Douiton (UK) Limited, Stuart & Sons Limited, Statum Limited (All in
administration}

Waterford Wedgwood Plc and its subsidanes, including the
Companies

WWRD Netherlands Midco Limited
WWRD United Kingdom Limited
WWRD (Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited
WWRD Inventory LLC

WWRD IPCo LLC

Syndicate of Tranche A and Tranche B senior debt, co-ordinated by
Bank of America N A as agent for the members of the syndicate

Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Deloitte LLP

Asset Based Lending Facility

Million

Thousand

Approximately

WWRD UK Limited

Royal Doulton Pension Scheme

The Pension Protection Fund

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1988




1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has heen prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administrations of the Companies

A Meeting of Creditors was held on 23 March 2009 and approved the Administrators’
Proposals discussed at section 2 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the administrators

Following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administraters by Bank of Amenca NA of 5
Canada Square, London, E14 5AQ, on 5 January 2009, Angus Matthew Martin, Neville Barry
Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Nicholas James Dargan were appointed Joint
Adminsstrators of the Companies

The proceedings for the Companies’ admimstrations are at the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court

For the purposes of paragraph 100 {2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authornised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by any of them, jointly or
severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, were posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 18 www delaitte co uk/waterfordwedgwood

A letter was 1ssued to all creditors each hme the website was updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors' statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986




21

THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first part of the
prescribed objective under Rule 3(1} (a) namely “rescuing the company as a going concermn”
would not be achievable in respect of the Companies

Consequently, the Administrators have performed therr functions 1n relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Rule 3(1} (b) which 1s “achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as 2 whole than would be likely if the company were wound up”

The Administrators' proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors of each of the
Companies than weuld have been likely if they were wound up are as follows

1. Conduct of business and affairs:

The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of the
Companies in such manner as they consider expedient with a view t{o achieving a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Companies had been hguidated

The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Companies, collect
or compromise any outstanding pre and post appointment book debis, utilise
realisations of asseis where appropnate, and settle any admimstration expenses
where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the admmistrations

The Administrators shall investigate and as appropnate pursue any claims the
Companies may have In addition, the Administrators shall do all such other
things and generally exercise all therr powers as Administrators as they in therr
discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the administration
or to protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or to maximise
reahsations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

2 Dealing with Claims

The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs of doing so shall be met as
a cost of the administration as part of the Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured creditors whilst In
administration (where applicable)

The Administrators be authornised to distnbute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed (where applicable)

3. Committee and Remuneration

A Creditors' Committee be established for those Companies where there are
sufficient creditors wiling to act on it The Administrators propose to seek the
election of a Creditors Committee for each Company and to consult with it from
time to time to assist as appropriate the Administrators tn the discharge of therr
functions

The Admnistrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and the
vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailling hourly rates of Deloitte
LLP for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986




Adminustrators' firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firms’
policy it will be for the Creditors’ Commitiee to fix the basis and level of the
Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but if no committee s
appointed, the Administrators be authorised by the creditors to draw, on a monthly
basis, remuneration based on ther time costs together with out of pocket
expenses

4., Extensions and Exit Procedures

s The Adminustrators shall continue the administrations for such period of tme as
necessary to achieve the purposes which the administration appointments were
made, and f necessary make an application to the Court to extend the terms of
the administrations beyond the one year statutory term

e« The Administrators may take steps to apply to Court to place the Companies into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation  The Administrators will become the Joint
Ligudators of the Companies and any act required or authonsed to be done by
the Joint Liguidators may be done by any or all of them and any Creditors’
Committee appointed will become a Liguidation Committee pursuant to Paragraph
B3(8)(f) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act Please note that creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator for a particular company,
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before the proposals are approved 1e before the meeting of creditors or any
subsequent adjournment

s« Should it not be considered appropnate to place the Companies inte hquidation,
after the completion of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to
secured, preferential and unsecured credstors, If applicable, and as quickly and as
efficiently as I1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators may apply to Court
under Paragraph 84, Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act to end the
administrations and for the Companies to be dissolved

¢ The Administrators be discharged from hability in respect of any action of theirs as
Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by
reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office
or because ther appointment ceases to have effect) in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act

2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to WWRD Netherlands
Midco BV, WWRD United Kingdom Limited, WWRD (Gibraltar) Inventory
Co Limited, WWRD Inventory LLC and WWRD IPCc LLC was completed
on 26 March 2009 and encompassed the vast majonty of the UK assets, a
number of the retall stores and some of the global businesses and
excluded Rosenthal, Royal Doulton Japan, Royal Doulton Hong Kong,
Spring Switzerland, W/T Designs and some other smaller subsidiaries

The transitonal agreement that was in place for the provision of certain
services to the Buyers has now ceased As previously expected, there
are still a small number of outstanding matters that are being dealt with by
the Administrators and therr staff, such as agreeing informal lease
1 surrenders

There are a few residual assets remaining n the UK and their current
status Is as follows

Final Progress Repert To Craditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986




Proposal

Current status

¢ All concession debts with the exception of one of nominal value have
now been collected The Administrators are continuing to pursue this
debt

« A sale of Midwinter Tip has now been agreed subject to the
appropriate waste license being obtaned from the Environment
Agency The license s expected to be recewed within the next eight
weeks

e The Baddley Green greenbelt, which was owned by Swinnertons
Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Royal Doulton Limited was sold
on 1 September 2010

+ The sale of the property at Stourbrnidge completed on 8 November
2010

+« The Johnson Bros Football Fields were sold at auction in March 2011

¢ The remamning property to be realised, Tuscan Works, 1S currently
under offer The transfer documents have been drafted and we expect
the sale to complete iImminently

All remaining matters will be dealt with once the Companies have been
placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The Tranche A secured debt has been agreed and a distnbution of
c €35 1m made (including c €250k from the sale of the property n
Swinnertons Limited) |t 1s unlkely that the Tranche A secured debt will be
repaid 1in full, however, this will largely depend on recoveries from the
assets elsewhere in the Group

The Administrators are in the process of finalising the agreement of
preferential claims

It 1s not envisaged that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors, other than under the Prescribed Part
{see section 5 3)

A Creditors’ Committee (“the Committee”) was formed n Josiah
Wedgwood and Sons Limited and five committee meetings have been
held to date

Following the six month extension granted on 15 December 2010, the
Admmistration Orders are due to expre on 4 July 2011 The
Administrators have now completed the intercompany analysis and the
‘marshalling’ exercise Accordingly the Administrators’ are taking steps to
finalise the administrations in the most expedient and cost effective
manner There 18 no requirement to apply to Court to either dissolve or
place the Companies into Creditors’ Volurtary Liquidation as an exit route

The Companies will be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation with
the exception of Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Export)

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Export) Limited 1s likely to be dissolved in due
course A final report will be 1ssued prior to the expiration of the
Administration Order on 4 July 2011

Matters to be dealt with in the hquidation of the remaining Companies are
as follows

1 Identify and rescolve potential “Goldacre” labilities of leasehold
properties

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986




Proposal Current status

2 Finabse the tax position in respect of the Companies
3 Dustnibute funds to preferential creditors

4 Distribute funds to unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Administrations are contained in the
following sections of this report

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986




31

3.2

33

34

3.5

36

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Sale of business and realisation of assets

The sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets to WWRD Netherlands Midco BV, WWRD
United Kingdom Limited, WWRD (Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited, WWRD Inventory LLC and
WWRD IPCo LLC was completed on 26 March 2009 and encompassed the vast majority of
the UK assets, a number of the retall stores and some of the global businesses and excluded
Rosenthal, Royal Doulton Japan, Royal Doulton Hong Kong, Spring Switzerland, W/T Designs
and some other smaller subsidianes

Meeting of creditors

A Meeting of Creditors was held on 23 March 2009 and approved the Administrators'
Proposals discussed at section 2 above

Distributions to creditors

The Tranche A secured debt has been agreed and a distnbution of €35 1m made (including
c €250k from the sale of the property in Swinnertons Limited) Where applicable, the
preferential creditors will be paid in full once the Companies are in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation It 1s also anticipated that a distribution will be avallable under the Prescnbed Part
for all Companies moving into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Exit

The Companies will be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation, with the exception of
Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Export) Limited, where the Administrators continue to review the
most expedient and cost effective route for closure

It 1s likely that this will by way of dissolution, however due to an unsold property within the
group, the Administrators’ may not be able to dissolve Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Export)
Limited for tax reasons If this outstanding property 1s not sold prior to the expiration of the
administration extension the Adminsstrators’ will apply for a further extension for 6 months to
preserve the tax group

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 4 July 2009
EU regulations
As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No

1346/2000 apples and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Final Progress Report Te Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insclvency Rules 1986




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts covenng the pericd from 5
January 2009 to 31 March 2011

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

The sale of the Johnson Brothers Football Fields has recently completed and the sale
proceeds of £38k have been received

In addition, a refund for the overpayment of an insurance policy was received of ¢ £11 5k

No further material asset reahsations have been made since our last report to creditors dated
28 January 2011

Unrealised assets

The Administrators are continuing to pursue a potential pensions reahsation in relation to a
sum received following action taken by Royal Doulton (UK) Limited and the Royal Doulton
Pension Scheme { “the Pension Scheme”) for alleged mis-advice aganst a third party Royal
Doulton (UK) Limited claim to be entitled to the settlement monies, as does the Pension
Scheme The funds are currently being held in escrow by Hogan Lovells LLP pending
resclution of the 1ssue Previous negotiations wath the Pensions Scheme have falled to result
in a setttement being agreed The PPF has recently been appointed to deal with the Pension
Scheme and the Adminustrators are looking to enter negotiations with the PPF in the near
future On appointment the Joint Liguidators will continue to pursue this unrealised asset

Qutcome for creditors

The Adrministrators have performed therr functions in relation to the Companies with the
objective set out in Rule 3(1) (b) which 1s “achieving a better result for the company's creditors
as a whole than would be likely If the company were wound up”

Further details on the outcome for creditors are detailed in Section 5 of this report

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986




5.1

5.2

5.3

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As reported to creditors previously, the Companies’ secured debt due to the Lenders at the
date of the adminustrations was ¢ €181m In addiion, high yield bonds totaling €166m have
junicr ranking security over the assets of the Companies As well as specific fixed charges
over property, book debts and certain other assets, the Lenders and the bond holders have
debentures contaiming floating charges over all the Companies’ remaining assets

The Administrators have distributed ¢ €35 1m to the Lenders from the proceeds of the sale of
the Companies’ assets (including c €250k from the sale of the property in Swinnertons
Limited) We anticipate that the Administrators will be in a position to distribute further funds
following the realisation of the remaining properties, along with a return of €25m of cash
collateral balances The Lenders will also receive distributions from other Group companies

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims in the admimistrations of Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited,
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited and Stuart and Sons Limited 1in relation to arrears of wages and
holiday pay The claims are in the process of being finalised, in order that a dividend can be
made in due course |t 1s anticipated that these claims will be paid in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescrnibed Part) Order 2003)
apples where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

e  50% of net property up to £10,000
s 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The amount due to unsecured creditors under the Prescnbed Part will be subject to future
asset realisations With the exception of Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited, all of
the Companies are likely to have funds available to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors
under the Prescribed Part

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any dividend payable to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies, other than by way of the Prescribed Part

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1886




6, OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 Extensions to original period of appointment

The initial period of the administration was due to expire on 4 January 2010 An application to
court was made on 14 December 2008 for a twelve month extension to the Administration
Orders for the Companies A further extension for six months was granted on 15 December
2010 The Admirustration Orders now end on 4 July 2011

6.2 Administrators’ discharge

The Adminustrators’ will be discharged from hability in respect of any action of thers on
vacation of office in accordance with Paragraph 98 and Paragraph 99 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

63 SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, details
of the Companies transactions with connected parties in the period of this report or in the
period two tears prior to our appointment, are provided below

The Companies entered into ordinary course intra group trading arrangements including those
referred to below

Country and connected party Nature of relationship
Buy from Sell to
Germany (Rosenthal) v v
Ireland (Waterford Crystal) 4 v
Indonesia {PT Doulton) v v
USA- s
Austraha* v
Canada» v
Japan= v
Pan Asia* v

*several entities operate 1n these jurisdictions

We have reviewed these transactions and are of the cpinion that all identified connected party
transactions were conducted on an arms-length basis and warrant no further investigation

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986




71

711

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, the Administrators’ remuneration in relation to
Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited has been fixed by the Creditors’ Commuittee formed at
the creditors’ meeting on 23 March 2009

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the
Administrators have sought approval of ther fees and expenses from the Companies’
(excluding Josiah Wedgwood and Sons Limited) creditors At the meeting of creditors held on
23 March 20089, a resclution was passed authornising the Administrators to draw, on a monthly
basis, remuneration based on their time costs together with out of pocket expenses

The Administrators’ time costs, for the period from 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are
summarised 1n the tables below A detalled analysis of the tme spent in respect of the
Companies 1s attached at Appendix 3

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, nobfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of assets includes identfying, secunng and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading inciudes planning, :dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, crediter communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Case specific matters includes include pension related matters, VAT and

corporation tax 1ssues

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at
http fiwww r3 org uk/media/documents/technical ibrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Jeosiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

The Administrators’ ime costs for the penod 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out
below

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The insolvency Rules 1986

10



7.1.2

Partners,
Assoclate
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 659 7816 5222 1,369 7
Investigations 50 257 208 515
Trading 2710 3,956 5 1,1306 5,358 1
Realisation of Assets 3780 S04 © 3219 1,604 8
Creditors 587 1,222 4 767 6 2,048 7
Other Matters 337 2316 100 3 3656
TOTAL HOURS 8123 71227 2,863 4 10,798 4
|TOTAL COST £ 632,004 2,933,697 549941 | | 4,115,642 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 412 192 | |_ 381 |

Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £2,946,524 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January 2009 to 31

March 2011 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommeodation 20,218 16
Couner 749 21
Insurance 1,600 00
Parking 126 10
Postage 153 18
Stationery 146 83
Subsistence 8,629 80
Telephone calls 730 96
Trawel - mileage 10,983 49
Travel 3,488 42
QOwerseas professional fees 2,903 69
TOTAL 49,729 84

To date the Administrators have drawn £39,664 in relation to disbursements

Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic

The Administrators' time costs for the penod 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out

below

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

iR




Partners,
Assoclate
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 534 369 80 4 1707
Imvestigations 20 54 90 16 4
Trading - - 16 16
Realisation of Assets 253 47 0 192 5 264 8
Creditors 273 808 190 7 278 8
Other Matters 457 24286 1010 3893
TOTAL HOURS 1537 3927 575 2 1,121 6
[TOTAL COSTE 102,582 156,633 110,617 | | 369,832 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 667 399 192 | | 330 |

Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have not drawn any monies in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Admenistrators and therr staff in the penod 5 January 2009 to 31

March 2011 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 12,229 51
Owerseas professional fees 83,849 04
Courners 187 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 46 00
Subsistence 4,842 88
Telephone calls 256 97
Trawel - mileage 1,841 11
Travel 9,672 73
TOTAL 114,525 24

To date the Administrators have drawn £114,500 n relation to disbursements and third party

expenses

743

Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out

below

Final Progress Report To Crediors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

12




71.4

Partners,
Associlate
Partners Assistants
& Dwrectors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admunistration and Planning 59 161 6 94 2 2617
Investigations 156 54 95 16 4
Trading 227 697 5 3698 1,090 0
Realisation of Assets 300 143 4 633 2367
Creditors 05 407 184 596
Other Matters - 628 527 116 5
TOTAL HOURS 606 1,111 4 607 9 1,779 9
|TOTAL COSTE 47,153 577,698 125,286 | r 750,137 |
(AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 520 2@ | 421 |

Note - mmnor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £448,526 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January 2009 to 31

March 2011 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 13,518 48
Owerseas professional fees 11,053 05
Couners 204 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 22 65
Other 470
Pnnter 145 94
Subsistence 2,474 18
Telephone calls 142 90
Travel - mileage 3,001 82
Travel 4,500 24
TOTAL 36,667 97

To date the Administrators have drawn £31,417 1n relation to disbursements and third party

expenses

Wedgwood Limited

The Administrators’' time costs for the pernicd § January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out

betow

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Inscfvency Rules 1986

13




715

Partners,
Associate
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admimistration and Planning 20 271 47 638
Investigations 10 55 61 26
Trading - - 66 66
Realisation of Assets 65 8 429 2 45 500 5
Creditors 56 292 48 96
Other Matters 01 24 4 84 329
TOTAL HOURS 755 5154 65 1 656 0
[TOTAL COST £ 58,627 207,380 13,782 | | 279,789 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 777 402 212 | 427 |

Note - minor rounding efrors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £255,698 in relation to tirme costs

Expenses Incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in the penod 5 January 2009 to 31

March 2011 are set out below

Total {£)
Insurance 1,900 00
Owerseas professional fees 417,537 27
Off street parking 37 42
Postage 554
Travel - mileage 183 50
TOTAL } 419,663 73

To date the Admimistrators have drawn £419,664 n relation to disbursements and third party

expenses

Royal Doulton Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out

below
Partners,
Associate
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 12 300 40 8 720
Investigations 05 124 07 136
Trading - 132 23 155
Realisation of Assets 60 0 3136 34 3770
Creditors 01 64 4 130 775
Other Matters 20 12 1 56 197
TOTAL HOURS 638 4457 658 5753
ITOTAL COST £ 49,500 206,881 14,624 | ﬁ 271,005 |
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 776 464 222] | 471 |

Fina! Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

14



Note - minor rounding errors may occur
To date the Administrators have drawn £211,834 in relation to time costs

Expenses Incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5 January 2009 to 31
March 2011 are set out below

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
TOTAL 1,600 00

To date the Administraters have drawn £400 in relation to disbursements

7.1.6 Royal Doulton (UK} Limited

The Administrators' time costs for the peniod 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out

below

Associate
Partners &
Directors Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 2113 1257 118 1 456 1
Investigations 10 87 27 124
Trading 1206 9291 5297 1,579 4
Realisation of Assets 268 8 946 0 2080 1.422 8
Creditors 44 1 3898 406 0 8389
Other Matters 76 2 49 8§ 627 188 7
TOTAL HOURS 722 0 2,448 1 1,328 2 4,499 3
[TOTAL COST£ 521,784 920,459 269,539 | [ 1,711,783 |
|[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 723 376 203 | | 380 |

Note - manor rounding errors may occur

To date the Admimstrators have drawn £829,068 1n relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in the period 5 January 2008 to 31

March 2011 are set out below

Total (£)
Accommodation 11,204 41
Couners 116 00
Insurance 1,600 00
Off street parking 63 99
On street parking 4 80
Postage 500
Stationery 47 23
Subsistence 2,822 07
Telephone calls 425 68
Travel - mileage 1,380 97
Trawel 6,692 31
Owerseas professional fees 11,179 70
TOTAL 35,542 16

To date the Admimistraters have drawn £16,518 in relation to disbursements

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rute 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

15




Stuart and Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the perniod § January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out

below
Partners,
Associate
Partners Assisiants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 140 358 497 995
Investigations 25 24 52 101
Trading - 775 175 850
Realisation of Assets - 13 134 147
Creditors 100 46 2 75 637
Other Matters - 67 68 135
TOTAL HOURS 265 169 9 100 1 296 5
|TOTAL COSTE 18,362 57,538 21,230J | 97.1 :M
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 693 339 212 ] [ 328 ]

Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administraters have drawn £26,794 in relation to time costs

The direct expenses Incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in the period & January
2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out below

Total (E)
Insurance 1,600 00
On street parking 900
Travel - mileage 58 00
TOTAL B 1,667 00

To date the Administrators have drawn £467 1n relation to disbursements

Finat Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

16



7.1.8 Statum Limited

The Administrators' tme costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 are set out

below
Partners,
Assaclate
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admimstration and Planning 40 210 317 567
Imvestigations 10 64 03 77
Trading 24 4 316 27 58 7
Realisation of Assets 359 1207 07 157 3
Creditors 17 110 57 18 4
Other Matters - 95 73 16 8
TOTAL HOURS 670 2002 48 4 3156
[TOTAL COSTE 52,038 92,611 10,784 | | 155,433 |
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 777 463 223 | | 493 |

Note - minor rounding errors may occur

To date the Administrators have drawn £109,364 in relation to time costs

Expenses incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in the pencd 5 January 2009 to 31

March 2011 are set out below

Total (£)
Insurance 1,600 00
TOTAL 1,600 00

7.2

To date the Administrators have drawn £1,600 1n relation to disbursements

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff based on our 2011 charge
out rates 1s summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment have been capped at earlier
reported rates Standard rates for earher years have been previously provided Some
averages falling below the bands quoted relate to earlier rates

Grade £

Partners/Associate Partners/Directors 560 to 895
Managers 280 to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Reorganisation Services department partners and staff
In certain crrcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Reorganisation Services department

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

17




bands guoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall cutside the Reorganisation Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed ttme recording system  Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
senority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

7.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Linklaters LLP (“Linklaters”) for advice on
appropriate legal matters  Linklaters 1s a London firm of lawyers with the appropnate
expertise and experience in dealing with complex Administrations of this nature Therr fees
are based upon therr recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing charge out rates and
have been reviewed by the Admmstrators’ staff prior to being approved for payment
Linklaters have been paid £4,240,778 plus VAT in fees and disbursements for their services in
the period & January 2009 to 31 March 2011

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited ("Wyles Hardy"), a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the
Administrators to carry out a valuation of the Companies’ plant, machinery and other chattel
assets Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of therr experise and expenence in dealing with
insolvency appointments of this nature Therr fees for valuation advice are based upon their
recorded time costs incurred at therr prevailing hourly charge out rates Wyles Hardy have
been paid £39,676 plus VAT for their services in the penod 5 January 2009 to 31 March 2011

Lambert Smith Hampton was instructed by the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the
Companies’ commercial property Lambert Smith Hampton was chosen in ight of ther
expertise and experience In dealing with insolvency appomntments of this nature Their fees
for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing
hourly charge out rates and are conditional upon the sale of the properties they are marketing
Lambert Smith Hampton has been paid £37,213 plus VAT in the period 5 January 2009 to 31
March 2011, in relation to the work they have carned out

In addition to those mentioned above, other legal and professional firms have been engaged
to deal with local 1ssues as appropriate

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986
18




Appendix 1
Page 1 of 8

STATUTORY INFORMATION

JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

Previous names: Precision Studios L.imited

Company number: 613288

Date of incorporation: 21/110/1958

Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital

Authonsed Ordinary shares of £1 each - 60,000
Issued - 60,000

Shareholder(s) Josiah Wedgwood & Sons {Exports) Limited
Directors: Anthony Jones
David Sculley

Elizabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Morra Gavin

Peter Goulandns (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Kevin McGoran (Resigned 08/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie

Bankers: Barclays Bank
AMB Amro Bank
Nordea Bank Denmark A/S
Den Norske Bank ASA
Bayerische Landesbank

Auditors: PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Qf The Insolvency Rules 1986
19




Company name;

Previous names:

Company number.
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

STATUTORY INFORMATION
WATERFORD WEDGWOOD UK PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc

Waterford Wedgwood Holdings Plc,
Dayoffer Public Limited

2058427
31/03/1958

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary 1ssued and called up share capital:

1. The Company's share capital is £5,055,000,001 divided into:

2. Issued

Directors

Company Secretary*

Bankers:

Auditors:

220m Ordinary Shares of £0 25 each
500,000m Income Shares of £0 000001 each

500,000m Deferred Income Shares of £0 009999 each

181 6m Ordinary Shares of £0 25 each
160,454m Income Shares of £0 000001 each
5 4m Deferred iIncome Shares of £0 009999 each

James Harding

Piers Wedgwood

Peter Goulandns (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Chryssanthie O'Reilly (Resigned 05/01/2009)
Alan Francis Wedgwood (Resigned 09/01/2009)
Mark Downie

Bank of Ireland

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Appendix 1
Page 20f 8

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

20



Appendix 1
Page 3 of 8

STATUTORY INFORMATION

WATERFORD WEDGWOOD RETAIL LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

Previous names: Wedgwood Marketing Ltd

Company number: 624489

Date of incorporation: 31/03/1959

Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 100
Issued - 100

Shareholder(s}): Wedgwood Limited — 98
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited — 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited — 1

Directors: James Harding
Moira Gavin
Ehzabeth Blakemore

Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986
21




Appendix 1
Page 4 of 8

STATUTORY INFORMATION

WEDGWOOD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Wedgwood Limited

Previous names: Wedgwood Plc, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Company number: 44052

Date of incorporation: 08/05/1895

Registered office: Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital.

Authornised Ordinary shares of £0 25 each - 60 Om
Issued 46 2m

Shareholder(s)" Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 46,195,050
Moira Gavin /Waterford Wedgweod UK Plc — 1
James Harding/Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc -1

Directors: Elzabeth Blakemore
James Harding
Motra Gavin
Company Secretary. Mark Downie
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986
22



Company name:

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 5of 8
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION})
Royal Doulton Limited
The Lawley Group Limited, Alled English Potteries Limited, Royal
Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware (Holdings)
Lirmited, Royal Doulton Limited, Royal Doulton Ple,
452813
20/04/1948

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1 Authornised Ordinary shares of £1 each 113 6m
Allotted, called up and fully pad 556 4m
Issued 83 1m

2 Ordinary deferred shares of 0 99p 1138m
Issued 831m

3 Authorised Ordinary shares of 0 01p 446 1m
Issued 332 3m

Shareholder(s)"

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc
Mr Mark Downte

Mr M Parks

Mrs Moira Gavin

Mrs D J Bates

HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

23




Company nhame :

Previous names:

Company number

Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 6 of 8

STATUTORY INFORMATION
ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED
{(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Rovyal Doulton (UK} Limited
Booths Limited, Booths & Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway Adderley
Booths and Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway Pottenes Limited, Royal
Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton (UK) Limited, Ridgway
Potteries Limited, Reval Doulton Tableware Limited
58357
26/07/1898

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s).

Directors.

Company Secretary’

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 43m
Allotted, called up and fully paid - 33m

Royal Doulton Limited
Mrs Elzabeth Blackmore
Mrs D J Bates

Mr Mark Downie

Mr Anthony Jones

Mr David Fyfe

Mr M Parks

Mrs D J Bates

HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

24



Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 7 of 8

STATUTORY INFORMATION
STUART & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Stuart & Sons Limited
n/a
117548
05/09/1911

Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 5,000,000
Issued 471,333

Waterford Wedgwood Plc — 471,332
William John Bradley — 1

Anthony Jones

Dawvid Fyfe

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Colin McGookin (Restgned 18/12/08)
John Foley (Resigned 12/01/09)

Sinead Gillen
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rules 1986

25




Appendix 1
Page 8 of 8

STATUTORY INFORMATION

STATUM LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Statum Limited

Previous names: n/a

Company number: 343652

Date of incorporation: 22/08/1938

Registered office. Hil House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Ordinary 1ssued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 00 each - 500,000
Issued 50,000

Shareholder(s}. Wedgwood Limited — 49,998
Moira Gavin MWedgwood Limited — 1
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited — 1

Directors, James Harding '
Moira Gavin
Elizabeth Blakemore

Company Secretary Mark Downie
Bankers: Barclays Bank
Ulster Bank
Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Final Progress Report To Creditors Pursuant To Rule 2 110 Of The Insolvency Rutes 1986
26




i

9861 Sany ADUBAIOSU| 9Y1 JO 0L L Z 2INY O] JUensIng sioypal) oy Hoday ssaiboid euly

- - €6 ZLL'E - - - - - E6 221 2
00 LPE'® - - - - - 00 LFE ¥ -
- - 20 961 98 - - - - - 20 961 QL8
- - 18 LY 828 - - - - - 18 L¥PBZe
- - 8L 96Z TL - - - - - 62 96T TL
- - 4§ 505 10€ - - - - - 16 905 LOE
- - ¥9 0Z1L 04 - - - - - ¥ 0Z4'0
- - 1Z 619 86 - - - - - 1Z 619 286
- - 86 ¥65'LGS - - - - - 86 P65 LGS
- - 65 v 08 - - - - - 65 LE¥ 08
- - 5€ 800'LZ - - - - - GE BOO'LT
- - 2y SEF ST - - - - - BY GEV 62
€/ 628 £5¥ | - v 06Y'LLY S - - - €L 6ZH LSV L - v 069 LiV S
- - 80 ¥9r 1S - - - - - 80 v9¥ 1S
- - OF £V} E5L - - - - - Of £¥1 €52
- - CE OPE 64 - - - - - 0€ 0pe's1
62 618 902 92 S5 €62 £19°L 26 6¥Z £12 £2 6¢ 852 89 68 £29289 OF LG 80Z 92 {8 E0Z ELG L 6L £Z¥ 99Z €2
- - 0% Bbt - - 05 8by
00 90 £59 | - 00 ¥ZZ oFF L 00 POO £59 ¢ - 00 PZZ OVY L
- - 0Ol O8E £0Z 8 - - 01 0BE €0Z €
- - 09 204§ - - 09 £01 §
00 648 Z06'1 - - - - - 00818 206 | - -
£l S8Z §89 - - - - - 21 $8Z'589 - -
00 998 S92'EL - - - - - 00 998 G9Z £4 - -
00 000 F09 - - - - 09 000 ¥09 - -
L¥ 2LV €T) - - - - - ¥ Z4L ETL - -
58 9£8 8t - - - - - 58 9€8 8Y - -
00 000 962 - - - - - 00 000 962 - -
00 009 000 2 - - - - - 00 000 000 2 - -
00 £G4 285 2 - - - - - 00 €52 265 2 - -
- - £F 020 €L - - - - - EP OLO EL
- - ZF GLT 005 - - - - - Z¥ 512 00S
- - 08 945 - - - - - 08 945
- - 00 000°0F - - - - - Q0 000 0¥
- - Z2Z 9rE 85 - - 09 ¥60'S - - 96 1GZ €S
06 9Lv 826 2 18 0ZF'LL9 L L8 ZEQ 066 | - - - 06 91¥ 825 2 16 0ZY LLD L £8 ZEH 0SS'L
- - 99 LEL 652 - - - - - 99 LE1'GE2
vZ 1098 a5 228 av POE SE 6E 89T 89 68 20264 L S8 2EE § 06284t BE 24¥ €€
ol L - ZZs00¢€ - - . 9l | - ZZ 500 €
- - 6 ¥6¥ & - - - - - 61 vBY'6
- - 00 000 08 - - - - - 00 000 0£8
- - 04 BLZ ¥T . - - - - 0/ 842 ¥T
- - £8 /EE Ot - - - - - €9 LEE 0L
- - LS 155 26 . - - - - {5 £65 26
- - 0S €9¥ 9€8 L - - - - - 05 €5V'9EB'L
- - 06 989 690 8 - - - - - 06 999'680 8
- - GG /80 6BZ - - - - - $S L8O 6BZ
[ 1m01 $ ImoL 3 1m0l ] pimor $ 1MoL 3 18301 ] [1=moL $ 15301 3 E0L
[=GT Ll UEW LE- QL VBT § LLuRlr ¢ - 60 Uer g
0b 4o | s8eg

Z npuesddy

[=gi-d

18YBAA

wen 7 e

ebri01g 9 uoiinguIsIO
s21ey

sey

InogeT oespu|

Guipung Auedwouety|
SIBLWABS WOSUBY
sosuedx3 yses
uoISSIWWOY SWeby sems
@oURINSU] B8MIBS W yjeag
saURIRS pun sabeas
aunypuadx3z BO-IND 1504
Aing woduy

SOSEYMNY

SPUReY $9[BS
SLNINWAYL

punjey asuInguy|
(sd¥} Aueduwosusiul
Jaysul] OS]
anjipuedx3 go-ny 1s0d
Buipung epeugs] S O) UOBNGUINOD
suewied vsl

SPO0Y) pBySsU|] F YI0IS
AlowyoryN 9§ ue|d
sa1qenI80eY

sageuelay Aundirocuet)
puney sucisuag
sBuip|ing '@ pue

spumig

SOIGENI000Y opRI]

JFYH WH Woud pneoey L vA
saueeg g sobeap
sidieday Apung

S012Y 10} UOISKOlY

puniey seiey

vonedwo) 18 ysen
1uN0aoYy esuedsnsg

SIS Jsaalu) yueg

suies) abueyosxy ubleuoy
spunjay Aapung

Auadaug 7 puen ploysaly
sopRed Weyuew
asuenpy Ui 81507 Auaedaid
$14eQg yoog

UMGpMEIQ ueo] Buipes)
SuMBPMRI]

seles

S1d41303y

110Z YsJe 1§ @ 600z Aienuer g woy Junoooy Ruowhed ¢ Rdieacy
(uopegs WY U)) PR SUCS 7 poomBpem Yeisor




8¢

9861 S9Ny ASUaaosU| 8yl JO OL | Z @Iy O MENSING sJoypal) o) podey ssaiboid jeury

625189802 92 SG £62 £10 L Z6 BYZ £1Z £2 6€ 892 g9 68 £L928 9 OF 195 802 92 IBEOZELOL 5l £2¥ 99T €T
£) 829 €29 P OIS LPO L 00 £6Z LI6 L &€ 892 96 68 (22 905 6¥2) ¥ 6GE £29 6. 02% L¥O L LL€080992
99 /81 686 SZ 80 £84 146 26 266 LOE kT - 05 EEE 952 99 /81 486 92 B0 £84 148 Z¥ 619 608 0Z
€L9.Z9 - - - - - £L9IZ9 - -

£6 484 910'F - - - - - £6 /82910 ¥ - -

19641 1296 - - - - . 19 6L LT9S - -

- " Q0 ocy - - - - - 00 0Ly

- - eIz - - - - - [:- R A4

8z ¥£Z 259 1 - ©0 000 Q0% - - - 92 ¥£Z 2691 - 00 000 005

- - 12268 94 - . - - - Lz Zag oL

- - 00 0Z5 bZ - - - - - 00 026 12

- - by 961 - - - - - i 952

- - Q0 0FE'L - - - - - 00 OFE L

- - £9 022 922 - - - - - €9 02Z 822

- - Q0 LGk L - - - - - 00 I5L L

00 00D LIG 6 - - - - - 00 000 L1G 6 - -

g7 90 LE0 T - - - - - b 90¢ LEO E - -

- - 00 00O §9 - - - - - 00 000 58

- - 1€ 218 - - - - - LE 218

- - £2 92€ 08} - - ZL LVZ €L - - 1t L8O L9

- - 6S €20 9F - - 18 60F L - - 82 £09 v¥

- - ¥ 050 ¥9 - - - - - Lb 050 ¥O

- - 60 0EY 9 - - - - - 600ty 9

- - 52 951 - - - - 52 951

- - ¥Z BEG L1602 - - SL €50 22 - - 6 ¥BY 086 |
- - 02 951 68 - - ZIGLY O - - 8E OF2'28

- - 69 68 00 - - - - - $9 2£8 09

- - b 99 6E - - - - - Lb ¥89 BE

- - 00 PZS 9¥6 2 - - 00 000 005 - - 00 ¥ZS SpP &
- - OF LZB 886 L - - - - - Ov 1/9886 |
. - 00 000 5€ - - - - - 00 000 S€

- - 21599 L€ - - - - - TL 599 LE
46 €01 0 - 96 984 Sv - - - 16 €01 O - 96 BBL 5P

- - 20 569 691 - - - - - 40 569 694

- - €0 LbL SS6 - - - - - £0 LiL §58
- - 96 626 Th - - - - - 86 626 Zv

- - 61012 96 - - - - - 6L 0LL'9S

- - 06 GL6 68 - . 00 096 - - 05 555 88

- - ¥Z 814 629 - - 00 L2} 25 - - Y2 LYG 226

- - Z905L ¢ - - - - - Z906) ¢

- - 94 CFE - - - - - 8L £¥Z

- - $G LAL LP - - - - - 1S LAl LY

- - ac £€L - - - - - o€ €EL
25259 - €8 #19 0% - - - Z5 259 - €8 #1905

- - bZ 968 € - - - - - ve 060 €

- - L1 92E 65 - - - - - L2 928'SS

- - ve 069 6% - - - - - vE 069 6%

- - 86 229 €L - - - - - 66 ZZ9 €L
gr 6L 9 ¥8 96 162 £ - - 00 0} 8v 611 82 +8 95 LpZ £

£E OSE 482 L ZE 6§69 L1 L} LZE BLO + - - - £€ DSE L52Z | Z€ 869 LL5 LLLZEGLO L
- - oF pLLED - - - - oF FLL'ES

puBH Ul SaJuB|Rg

LYA SBOSIAND

uononpaq Z1 |Inpeyos
iysurd) AoUauNWBI|
sosuadx3 Auadoid 1B8UIQ
e} uonRIodion)

{saa4 |eBan) Asuaunuaiun
SIOPPNY SAIBY - 5884 |BUOISSAYOIA
51507 UoNOWS)/BULBPUD) UBISN)
efqeded LYA

18014 UseD Aned

SBES 12A4PU)

sasuedXD [BUOISSYQIY
SI8pUBTY PAUNDSS 0} UOHNQUISIO
UOHRIBPISUDY) WIQY WEILINPaQ
ueo jo juatiAeday

(ByD pexid) agenasay LA
suea Auedwo)) Jo) 19N
alEnIanay | YA N3
QEENILIY LYA

Buipoday Ahoinmig

S)13SSY JO BOURINSY|
Buisiuanpy Aotniels

s1507) ey

s384 [eBa7

sjusweaingsig ebay

a9 sianjeA/siuabivy
sasuadX T  SIOIRNSIUILPY
304 VOJRSIVILPY
uolslaniosy Asuaung
wawsaifiy eowsg wnasny poombpas
§jusied § SHBWapRIY
smoyg apei) ¢ Bunawew
salWapes LOX

VS poomOpans opalem
Buwues|)

s1800 11

SJ0}DRIUODGNG

Aunasg

uonoalion YseD

abelsod

Aauoneg

1807 Buluny spoysA
UOISSIWIWGY) SOIBS
sasuadx3 Aipung
asuerUAUIEW B Sieday
wawdinb3 jo any

SIUALWAR 4 80UBDIY

safuey) jueg

laysurl) Ausduwouaiu)
auoyda@)




62
9861 S3Iny AousAosU| BUL JO 01} Z 9Ny O] UENSING $I01pal) o] Hoday ssasboid |eui]

I 962°409'L ZE BBY 12¥ ¥8 0L8'2LL ge g - 6¢ 81 6C 884°209'L Z€ 869'12k Sb Z58°241
1E Z1L8'P6) o vl £99.2'22 88 - BE 8} £6 £08'v61 6 8L vZ 8SL'T2 pueH ui sadjue|eg

gl ¥6'2Li'L OF £29'Ler LZ #60'064 - - - 9l ¥86'ZLE'L O £29'LEr 12 ¥80'051
00 8ZL ¥GC L - - - - - 00 821 '¥92 4 - - 18pUST PRINDAS 03 UDKHNGISIQ
91 968 8¥1 - - - - - 91 968'8rL - - I3ysue) Auedwouaidl
- Ze 8es'ley - - - - - Ze 865 12¥ - $)358Y JO @OUBINSU|
- - 2. Z65'6L - - - - - 2. 26661 AGEARITY LYA
- 8062 0z 0 - - - - 80 6Z 020 safiey?) xueq
- - ¥ § - - - - - v0S 51500 26205
- - 15632008 - - - - - 15 L20'0€ sasuadx3 sioleNsILIWRY
- - zE BZY've - - - - - Ze 9zZb've pounou) sesuadx3y Aueq payL
- - 00 0SE ¥ - - - - - 00 05€ ¥ $38 |[BUOISSAYIg
- - L0 29 - - - - - 10 29t Wb ¢ 1eaH
- - SEPELLL - - - - - SEPBL'LL Sy
SINIWAVd

P 96L'L09°) Z€ 869°'Ler ¥8 0/8'2LL 8E 8 - 8¢ 81 60 882'409°1 ZE 86812y Sk Z258'Z.1
- - 8Z LFZ'LL - - - - - gz WZ'Ll DPHWH Woy paniadsy LA 1SN
- - ¥ 1GE'T - - - - . tt LGE'Z slqefed LYA
00 00S'€¥E - - - - - 00 00S'Eve - - UNOD3Y Lo PIBH Spunjy
L 891 - 0l 66 8t e - 6€ 8L 60 091 . 1208 $$015) 1SaRIu Jueg
00 8ZL'vov - - - - - 00 8ZL'voy - - jueq 1e ysed
00 000°008 - - - - - 00 000°008 - - 2fpaid areyg (eeqg Aunb3
- ZE 869°4ZF 00 Z16'75E - - - - ZE 869'12r 00 21625t Jgjsuesj Auedwoiaiy
- - 96 Ll - - - - - 96 Ll [oURUBJURYY ¢ Sleday
- - G0 sZl - - - - - o0 Gzl BLIOU| SNOBUE(ASIW
S1d303y

I3 1m01 $ 19901 3g0L ] B1=oL 3 (el0) 318301 | pi=eL $ 1e30) 3101 i
leoL Ll yorew Le- Ll uers LLUer #-60Uerg

04 Jo ¢ abieg 140Z y2Jew LE 01 6002 Aienuer § WoJj JUN0d3y siuawihed § sidiaoay

2 xipueddy {uoneasIIWPY u(} 3|d XN poomBpam propatem




0g

9861 SoINY AUBAIOSU| Y] JO 0L} Z BNy O Juensing siojipal) o) poday ssaibold [eurd

pueH u| Sasueleg

Juswisnipy sigeied 1A
9IgBNB8Y LYA

safueyn yueg

LVA pugjal| jo day

5894 [BUOISSYOIH

soo4 |eba
swawasingsig |2fan
sosupdxy SJ0IRIISHILIDY
$394 ORNSUIWPY
paunoy] sasuadng Aued piyl
punjay sles

|BnOway SISEAN

§150D 11

sjuay

sasuadx g Apung

§1500 Auadaig
poueUUIEY ¢ Sneday
auoydag)

wbin g 1eeH

saley

siaWARY WosueY
SI0JIBNUOD QNG
Snppuadxg Yo-ind 1504
SINIWAVD

DPHWH Wag pauadsy LA
SWODUI SNOBURJIBDSIK
punjoyY saEy

Ssoufy 1SaD] Jued

punyay juay

51080 008

{81507 Auadald) WNOITy UG Spund
yseD Aned

313128 JUBYIW
Jysuel) Auedwosuaiu)
12pUNS WOY UMOPMEST]
sajeg

S1dI323d

LLOZ YMERW LE O} §00Z Alenuer 5 woiy Junoday sjuswied § sidjasey

00 £2Z2'59 - £5 JB) FLEE - - Gggloi 00 222 69 - 99 0BLELEE
Lo viv'L - 19 ST6'6EZ'1 - - S8 910'L coviv'L - ¥ Z08'8EC'L
16 252'48 - 16 LIZ pIO'T - - - - 16 T52 1S - vE 9LE PLO T
- - 25 B5E'165 - - - - - 25 65E'165
- - 10 996 L9 - - - - - 10 996 29
66 - 0% |EE - - - 165 - 0g 9ce
00 424 LS - L9161 9l - - - Q0 12215 - L9 L6L 91
0002 - - - - - 0002 - -
- - o €8 ol - - - - - ¥ €82 LbL
- - 79 96€'S - - - - - 22 96€ S
- - #Z 050 L2 - - - - - ¥Z 00 1T
- - 00 925'8vy - - - - - 00 625'gbr
- - Zragc oL - - - - - Ty 98E°0L
- - 00 0% - - - - - 0005
- - 00 992 - - - - - 00 992
- - 65 LpE'82 - - - - - 65 Iv€ 82
- - Ot B¥L DBS . - - - - 0t 6L 065
- - ¥t 092 - - - " - vE 092
- - 6. 098 ¥ - - - - - 61 098'F
- - 68 LIiT - - - - - 69 LiZ
- - 6Z ZEL - - - - - 62 ZEL
- - ¥0 06€ 0L - - - - - #0 06201
- - 21 0SE 05 - - - - - 8L 0SE 0§
- - 16 12€ 09 - - - - - 15 1Z€ 09
- - 9 8vZ 92 - - - - - gy 8¥Z 92
- - (91 196) - - - - - (91 198)
00 122 &9 - €6 161 PLEE - - 58 510 + 00 422 59 - 20 0Bl ELE €
- - #0 $91'95 - - - - - v0 ¥91'9S
- - 00 022 - - - - - 00 0Z2
- - S0 96 1 - - - - - S0 845°L
- - g1 pISOL - - S8 910'L - - €€ /6¥'B
- - LE0S L - - - - - 28 108°L
- - £0 821224 - - - - - €0 8ZL Z¥Z L
. - Sl 8L 82 - - - - - Gl 912 Gv2
- - o€ 851 - - - - - S€ 641
- - BE PLE L) - - - - - 88 PLE L1L
00 £22 59 - 86 LS LE8 - - - 00 £22'69 - 86 19 L£9
- - 00 0DD'ZOL - - - - - 00 000 291
- - 8y vZZ 9E9 - - - - - av PZZ 9ES
[31m301 $100L 3 |1€0L | p1=scL $ 19900 319900 | [p1e01 $ IejoL 38101
[ejoL Ll UoeW LE- 4L Wer S L} UET ¢ - 60 UBT §
0l jo ¢ abeg
Z xjpuecdy

(uonRessUIWPY Ul PajLWIT [12}3Y poomBpapy picpalepn




(53
9861 S3|NY ASuBAjosU| BY] JO 011 2 2Ny ©L uensIng sioupas) o] woday ssasboid leuiy

L6 Z/9 282 00 §L1'00L ZE 680 €48 1 89 ZZ S8 6 59 6t £2 059'Z8F'2 SL 60L'00L £9 6£2'228'L
19 9£8°929 05 646'L8 1T PE6 ISV 89 2 $86 69 6L £6 518'92ZS S8 €16'L9 65 ves'Zey puéy U} s83UE|EQ

0E vES §56'9 05 561 ZE L LGL'OPY L - - - 0F PE8'656 9 06 G6L'ZE L LGL'0PE'L
00 000 vEE'D - - - - - 00 000'¥EE 9 - - IOYPAY PANIBS O} LONGLISIQ
00 096 £65 - - - - - 00 096'£6S - - uoisiauag Asuaung
- S0 €26 Z - - - . - S0 E26'T - 1WA S23SIM0
- - ZLELP ZL - - - - - 2LV 2L 2)qENIB03Y LYA
88 61 iLey 00 99 - - - 88 61 L gy 0099 safuey) yueg
- - LI 898°0L - - - - - 11 898 Q1L Sl9s§Yy jO IquURINSY|
v oL 12 - - - - - Zr yoL'LZ - - (seay |eBa7) Aouaunajy)
000522 ¥€ 0£8'82 9% 99/ L¥9 - - - 00 05L'C £ 0£8'82 9g 99L°LPE s394 |eba
- 00 00t 6Z LIv'2E - - - - 00 00t BZ LLL'2E siuawasingsiq [efa
- - 9v 928'1L - - - - - 9% 9z8't sasuadx3 sIolsiwpy
- - 00 869 662 - - - - - 00 869'65¢ $894 SIOlRNSIPY
- - B - - - - - - Jgsuey) Auedwodaty)
- - 1Z 1€8 LY - - - - - YrAL:: Wit paunouj sesuadx3y Aued piug
- - 06 €06 Z - - - - - 06 £05'2 5994 (269 veiNSNY
SINTWAVd

V6 2.9 28F £ 00 611 00L ZE SBOELB L 89 ZZ 586 69 6¥E £2 098'¢8Y'L 5L 60k 001 £9 GEL 248 |
- - ZLELPTL - - - - . AR ILEA DHWH Woy pan@Eaay LYA
00 610°262 - - - - - 00 6/0'Z62 - - UNO23Y UG PaH SpUNg
00 624 481 - - . - - 00 6Z}'L81 - - $9|qen@39Y
00 000 000'L - - - - - 00 000'000°L - - spueig
- - - - - - - - - uoIssanue) Aouaung
L6 iV 00 6Lk 90 8E'E 8927 586 69 6v¢ £Z 05F 51 604 I8 808 $S0.ID) s3I Hueq
- - ZL 041 - - - - - ZL 0L suies) abueyaxg ubianoy
- - 00 000°'05S - - - - - 00 000'055 Jgsuel] Aouaunuaiy
- - 00 £4p'8L - - - - - 00 £2¥'8L (5294 (eba7) uonRIBPISUCD
00000 £ 00 000'00L Zv 186222 | - - - 00 000'¢ 00 000'00L 2P LBE'ITT | sgysues) Auedwoxaiu
§1di13538

[3 1e201 $ 18101 3I1|mo0) ] [p1=oL $ 12108 31930} | Bi=ot $ (2104 3{€104 |
RIoL LI YNEW LE - LLURP S LL UB b - 60 VBT §

01 Jo g abey 1102 WMeW LE 0 600Z Alenuel § WoJ) Junoady sjuawied g sydjanay

Z mpuaddy (uopeasiuiwpy uj) pajgwl] poomBpom




TAY

9861 Sa|NYy ASUBAIOSU| BUL JO 0Lt Z 8INY O] JUBNSINg SIolpai) o) beday ssaibold [eury

PUEH Ul Saouejeg

SUC)paID) PaIN2asg 0} UeHNQUIsIg
safiieys yueg

S|QENISITY L YA

$19SSY JO 8JUBINSU|

saa4 [efa

sjuawsesingsiq eba

sasuadxg SUolRISIuIWpY

S99 ,SJOjBNSIUIWPY

saa4 |efo veensny
SINIWNAV

BUWOIUI JBUID
SO} PUSpWIQ
N0y UO PlaH Spun4
SS0J5) J5UBU| Hueg
S3]qRAIOSY

Jgsues] Auedwoolaly)
$198Q #oog

puryay ssley
S1di3034d

LLOZ Y21el LE 01 6007 AIBNUET § WOL JUNOIIY SJUaWARY % sid1aoay

L9 P01 #PS 69 ¥80'06Y - 8r 861 vZ 980'PrS |2 988'S6¥
19 t0L'9ZY 8¢ 8LL'PPZ - 8 961 vZ 980°8ZY 06 6L6'CHT
00 000'9LL LE 996'162 - - 00 000'OLL LE 996'LST
00 000'9L 1 - - - 00 000941 -
- 00 Li - - - 00 L1
- 08 £00°L - - 08 £00'1
- 0l 682 - - - ol 8L
- 2. €66'6Z - - - 2! €66'62
- 9o OvL'L - - - 09 OvL'L
- 00 COY - - - 00 00V
- 00 L08°1LE - - 00 208°112
- £01/8'9 - - - €0 118'9
19 ¥0L'v¥S 69 8096k - 8% 861 ¥Z 980 7S LZ 988's6V
- 00 €5 - - - 00 €S
- 00 0ZL'Zy - - - 00 0Z1'2Y
00 000'sS - - - 00 000'SS -
19 1E€ 0L 654°L £y 8l 8v 861 vz ELE 2T 155°L
00 £42'88% - - - 00 £42'88Y -
- 98 vOL'LvY - - - o8 ¥0. 'Lt
- 80 ££0'Y - - - 89 £E0'Y
- S L10°L - - - Sy 21O°L
(3 1901 3180 | 31=30L 3801 | EXEZEN 31801 )
[ej0L LL UOKRW LE - LL UBr S Ll Vel - 6O Uer g
01 jo 9 obied
Z xipuaddy

{uogensiuiwpy uj) pajiwi uojinog jeAcy




€L

G861 S9Ny Aouaaosul 241 1O 011 Z 8Ny O uBNsIng siojpa1) o) Yoday ssaiboid jeuiy

suoydajg]

Jgysuelp Aduaundusiu)
B g 1eay

Buipund Auedwooiaiy|
sy

INoqeT Paupy|
inogeT 1vaag
sIDDeIUOY qNS
ainjipusdx 3 4o-1ng 1sod
saseyng
SINIWAVd

pUN4 UOISURJ D} 8NP | WA
DUWH Wioy paniaoay I VA 18N
ejgeded LYA

$884 SI01pNY S21BY
paunau| sasuadx] Aued payl
se|gen@day

SPO0D) paysiulg R 325
Aauyoepw g ueld
SO|QBAIS08Y apel)

spuelg

saueeg ¢ sabepn
uenaidwos e ysen

SSOIO) }853B1U| jueg
Wawieday saley
salived Weyuay
anuenpy U] s1s00 Auadoid
Jaysuel] Adusung

Jysurly Auedwosia)
sigaQ Moog

SUMOPMEI(]

sjay

ss|eg

[FIERER

LLOZ Ya1e 1§ 0} 600Z A1enuer § wosy Junoddy sjuswhed ¢ sidiasay

- - LE00L'T - - - - - 1€ 00/ 2
8/ G5£'85E"L - 99 OFl £F2 - - - 8/G5€85E 1 - 99 OvL'syL
- - 95 90F /S - - - - - a5 90v'LS
00 000 000'L - 20 000 €86 - - - 00 000000 L - 20 000'€86
- - 28 ¥TL ¥O¥ - - - - 78 vZL vop
- - Gb 76 - - - - - 5t ¥6
- - LE 2IE'ZPS - - - - - LE LLETYS
- - ST 8v6'98¢ - - - - - 57 9¥6'59E
- 9,0 {5z 9eq's) - - - - 9l ¢ (9z 9e8's)
- - 2. 020 /51 - - - - - ZL 0£0 L61
€9 £1E 062 L1 Sl ZIZ IS1 05 258 029 8 ZL el Z0 €l S8 ovL'L L6 GZL'064'ZL  ©L6BL'EGL S5 LL26LO8
- - 8% ¥59 BL - - - - - 6 ¥59 82
- - 82 £66'0FL - - - - - 8z £66 OF|
- - 85 8E6'E - - - - . 65 8€6'C
- - 00 559 - - - - - 00 559
00 8Z1°298 § - - - - - 0092i'Z988 - -
00 805 ¥42'E - - - - - 00BOS'FLLE - -
00 000 000 1 - - - - - 00 000000 L - -
00 262 159 1 - - - - - 00 Z62'158°L - -
0G 000005 2 - - - - - 00 000°008'T - -
- - 5P b6 - - - - - St 6
8/ 99€ 95 £9 8.6 SE 08% 596 1 - - - 8/ 93¢ 95 £8 846 5¢ 08 596'L
S8 810'9 76 €52 vr rIS'BL 7L v8l zo gl 58 0FL'L ¢l vE8's 0§ 022 BS ££2'8)
- - 19 BES'HE - - - - - 19 685 ¥
- - 86 P6S PST - - - - - 86 ¥65'¥5Z
- - vl 19E°LS - - - - - vl 19E'VS
- - BLEGK LSS ) - - - - - 9L E9Y'4GE'L
- - 9Z 6£8'¢52 - - - - - 97 6.9 £59
- - 6E 600'PPS'E - - - - - 6€ 600'pPSE
- 00 000051 - - - - - 00 000’061 -
- - 20 886 S2¢ - - - - - 90 886'6CE
[31=0L $ 12901 3150y | 31=20L LT 3 imoy ] 31=moL § leioL 319901
(ejoL LI YMEW LE- LI UBr G LL Uer p- GO UEr G
ot 4o 1 abed
Z xipuaddy

{uonensiuiwpy ul) paywi (¥n) uoynog jehoy




9RGL Sajy ASUBA[oSU| BUL JO OLL Z 9|NY OJ JUENSING SI0)paln) o] Hoday ssaubold |euid

EOEIE'06L L1 gL ZiZ'I5L 0G 258'029 8 ziv8l 0 gL S8 Ovi'L L6 8Z1'06L'LL €1 661 IS) 59 412'619'8
85 T8Iy P9 191°L51 ¥6 £16'08¢"1 ZL V8l ot S8 OFL'L 98 9E0'6ZP T9 ¥5L'LS) 60 £4476LE'}
50 260 L9E'4L 1S ¥ 95 BEB'6ET'L - - - 50260198 2L 1S by 95 9E6'662'L
00 00G'000 §1 - - - - - 00 000 000°SY - .

90 vV - - - - - 90 vEY - -

- - ¥Z 080'S - - - - - ¥Z 050 &

- - BF ¥59 84 - - - - - B #58'8L

- - $b 060°88¢ - - - - - 8t 0RO 88E

- - Z9 915 0G4 - - - - - 79 815'051
0L 4 SE b 00 669 - - - oL i1 SE Pb 00 669

. - 20 652} - - - - - Z0 6GL'L

- - T5 ¥EE 92 - - - - - 75 PEE'OT

- - 00 00Z'} - - - - - 00 00Z'1

- - 09 0E2' 1AL - - - - - 09 0B LLV'L
- - a5 GG6 J¥ - - - - - 95 GGB'LY

. - 56 Z98'S) - - - - - $6 298'st

- - 00 250528 - - - - - 00 890628

- - 9/ Z¥9 - - - - - 9. Zr8

- - 00 559 - - - - - 00 559

- - ShSLL'L - - - - - S GhL'l

- - 68 512'L - - - - - 6861 L

- - ¥S 904 ¢ - - - - - ¥ 908 'y

- - 65 8£6°C - - - - - 65 8¢8'E

- - £E 608'RS - - - - - £€ 608 8%

- - 00 225 - - - - - 00 225

- - ZE BYE'BL - - - - - 2E 6¥E 61

LS ¥9C'T - LOEPL S - - - 1S +92'2 - LOEPL G

. - £5 80'056 - - - - - £5 810 056

- - 00 000'00L - - - - - 00 000'001

- - L2682 1 - - - - - LLGRZ L

- - ZL188 65 - - - - - TL 1986

- - S6 ELS - - - - - S6 €45

- - L0 gEZ6'EE - - - - - L BZ6 €€

- - 46009 04 - - - - - 16 009'01

- - 14422 0¥ - - - - - i1 1T OF

- - 69 669 G - - - - - 69 669 6

puey Ut sasue|eg

SJApUsT pRINJAS OF UaINGUISIT
LVA $23800)

JUWH i Pled 1YA

pury uoisuad o) pied | YA
uawisnipy sjgeied | A
|lqenialvy LYA

sabuey) yueg

$984 uanjep/sigaby
S}ASSY J0 BIURINSY|

588 [BUOISSYOIG

sa94 |eba
stuawasingsiq |eban
sasuadx3 sJolRl)SIpPY
§994 , SI0JRIISILIUPY
UOISISNUOI UO §807
paunow sasuadxy Aued paL
uay Buipjoq

1BIEM

sasuadx3 yses

uoIj3a1I0) YseD

s8@4 Joppny s3ley

saley

Aunsag

$judled ¥ Syewapesy
MOUS HyyuBl4

VSN POOMBPIAA PUOUIEAA
sjuawied wosuey

53807 Buiuuny s|oiap,
SOIYBAOHUOISSILIWGY) SRS
sesuadxg Apung
souBLALIRlY P sleday
wawdinbg jo sny
suawhed JH/@sesT
sWwawaRs 10Y

abei0}g @ wouNqU}sIg




2

986 seInNy AUBAOSU| Ay L 1O 0L L Z 3INY O] JUEnsIng sioypal) 01 Hoday ssaiboid |eud

pueH ui saduejegq

JQRAIBI8Y 1WA
a|qesane8l] 1WA
auUBINSU|

safueys yueg

saz4 [eba
syuawasingsig |eban
sasuadx3 SI0jENSIUWPY
2994, UOIRASILIWPY
s294 swaly

Aunoeg

1507 Juawabeury 1215 PIOUIIEA
sjuswales 10y

19IBM

aousUBUIB P SHeday
wawdinb3 jo any
abewen

Wb 2 1esH

seley

SJ0JORNUOTY) gNG
ainypuadx3 4o-InD ¥s0d
SANIWAVY

uonadwon e yses
Buipiing % pue pauielsy
punyay 22ud2K7] Jdd
punay adewnsy|

$S0J9) JSauBY| YuEY
§1g8Q yoog

Jaysuey) Auedwossayy
saesg

S1dI303x

LLOZ Y2JBW LE OF 6007 AJBNUET § WOJ) JUNOIIY SUBWARG ¢ Sid19oay

00 000'00L G 8/8'/59 10918'11 00 000°001 S 290'9r9
00 000001 08 6¥9'8LE 05 SPL'LL 00 000°001 0t Y06'99¢€
- 6/ 822'6.2 1504 - ZZ BGL'6/2
- vl 0LS'S 1504 - 1§ BEP'S
- 99 1£2°t - - 99 /€7t
- 1z 092'65 - - 12 002'95
- 00 Sz - - 00 52
- 05 /85'2 - - 05 £85'C
. 0z 10l - - 0z 101
- 00 /9% - - 0o /9%
- 00 ¥62'9Z - - 00 ¥62'0Z
- €8 2.0'L - - £€ 2.0'1
- LE 1201 - - 1€ 420°}
- 20 ¥6.'82L - - 20 ¥52'82)
- s SSb - - 85 56t
- 15 €60°0L - - 15 €60'01
- £6591'2 - - €5991'2
- L 2.8 - - L1228
- 00 89 - - 00 89
- ¥ 288'ee - - Ly T68'2E
- Q0 695 - - a0 596
- gl s - - 8L LbS
- 9z 8/Z°L - - 9z 8.2't
00 000001 85 8/8°/59 1091811 00 000001 25 £90°9r2
- I8 €L0Z9E - . 18 £10'29E
00 00000+ 00 000'¥2Z - 00 000004 00 000'%ZZ
- 0l S6Z°L - . 0L SBZ'L
- £L8I5LL €L 81511 - -
- £6 /2Z'T b6 162 - 66 626'1
- 00 202 - . 00 L0¢
- 0. Z60'05 - - 0/ 760'95
- 26 £25 - - 76 €26
(BIEEN (3) 1101 {3) 1|90 | 13} 18301 (3) 1m0l
[eloL LL Y2MEW LE- LL UL G 1l UBl ¥- 60 UBF' G
0l }o ¢ abied
Z xipuaddy

(uonensiwiwpy u)) pajiuwit suog § Hems




9¢

986l S$aNy AdusAjosul 8yl JO 0L L Z 2Iny 0] Juensing sioppal) o] poday ssaibold jeug

09 £9'850't 60 804'V LY - 19004 09 £9v'850'% Ly 809° 1LY

79 90T°Z¢ 0Z toE'0s - 29 00} 79 90£°ZE £5 Z0Z'0¢

86 951'920'y 68 GOv'18E - - 86 951°920'v 68 5Ov' LBE

00 6vZ'L16'¢C - - - 00 SPZ'LI6'E -

86 |16'801 - - - 86 116'801 -

- 00 000°G1 - - - 00 000 St

- 25 £26'G - - - 75 £26'S

- vBSvL'6 - - - Y8 Svi'6

- £6 214’652 - - - 5 214 'BET

- 00 009 . - - 00 009t

- 00 +95'601 - - - 00 ¥9€'604

09 £9¥'850'y 60 60L°| Lt - 19001 09 £97°850'v v 809' Vi

- 00 000'SH - - - 00 000'G L

£ 05 262 - £9 001 162 €8 LEL

00 Sz 16'E - - - 00 SPZ'LL6'E -

€T 61" ib1 - - - £T 6L LhL -

- 00 000'06 - - - 00 000'08

- 65 9.%'90€ - - - 65 91908
EIEN (3 1201 | [(3) 1901 (3) 1m0, ] [(3) 1m0 {3) 1ImoL

1eloL Ll UDRW LE - LLUBP G bl uery-60uUers

o} jo o) abeg
Z Xlpuaddy

pueH ui saaueteg

JapuaT paindag Q) uoinquisi
uoisianuo?) Aauaung)

1gsuey] Auedwoasa
a|qenaday LYA

SJISSY JO ddUBINSU
sjuawasingsig eba

san4 by

sasuadxy sJolensiunupy
5894 ,Si0Jeu)SILILLIPY
SIN3IWAYV

punjas tya

$50JC) 1S3I9)U| yueq
$3|geAIaday

sajqevecay Auedwoisiy)
uoIsianuog) Asuaung
Jgysuel] Auedwoduau)
S1d1303y

LL0Z YoieW 1£ 0} 6002 Atenuer § wosj Junoldy sjuswied g sidissey

(vogegsiuwpy uj) payiur] wnjeg




A%

ag6L sainy Acuaajosu] 3yl JO 011 Z 9Ny 04 JUensing SIcHpald 0L uoday ssaiboid |euiy

00 $TS'I¥E'T

31va O1 NMVNQ S334 VLOL|

€4 I8¢ |_ [ovzvo'sii'y vo8L'Dl | [2vivs'ers  veos'? 55 969'CL6'C LTeLL 6 ¥00'Z€9 € Z18 | 1802 '8 S¥NOH .E.roW_
9¢ 6Z¥ v6 £26'951 9 §9€ 66 LCL'IT__ E 0OL £9 519'044 91£2 zevee'sy  LEE
ar ¥is 05 ZLP'HE 44 00519 0¢ 0§ 6£'S 4] 00 09¥'§ 0L 1830
69 2z SPLIE'ECL P SIS 66BLGOZ £6 ¥l ¥6S'¥ v 6L wzel  L¥e LVA pue xey
0L 9t¥ 66 £81'ZL 642 - - 66 £29°01 662 o00%s't 02 suoEuay
. - . - - - - - - uopebn
- apn|ou| 4B J12Y10
26 62¢ 80 610949 LBMOT 00 ¥99'ZL 9491 52 685'L8F vzzz'l £gsoL'sy L8
66 5S¢ 12 PiS808 8998 l29ezes €8s 05 662 8¥2 v LD9 008ES [ paJnassun
. - - - - - - - - wspjoyaseys
£9 96% zaovo'eel .88t 6/ 6E2'C  £0Z 00 £E4 151 go1g £8/09'8€ 9 6b pamoag
0Z 862 05 SvL sZ - - 0S Skt 52 - - 1eguaugjald
£9 642 SL8G9'TLL  LO6L 05 81'98 068 ST LI6'SE 1662 00 095°1 6z saakordury
- sl10jipatD
£0 89% 66 [80'15. B ¥09'L 86 6£6'Z9 6 1ZE S5 29468 6706 98 68C'¥6Z 0 8.€
9L 195 £4£90'1Z (W 5 1+ 34 I8 8¥0'LL (4 62696 STl sassy Aued puL
or 985 OF FIC00S T €58 lEEZEZ 9l 86 ££1'LEZ 6 26 L SB'0LZ L IvE 1958y { 630U[SNE JO 2108
*r9zz 65 £49'6L 9 15t 9ThI'ey 6152 bl BLE'QE SE6 £Z 55t ze €MLL JO UORUNeY
¥9 18T LeZ9L¥e LT PEGBEDL G5 4698022 9ELL goore'z  0¢ Ployssea pue ploysaid - Ausdoly
16 129 6V £18 T Ze L8 zo - - y-12s ol 83121434 pue sBumyy pue seamxtd quawrdinby pue Jueld
sz Izv 15 SzE'LE ¥ 88 05 89 0% £09LZ \E seL D0ZBE'S 69 (a5 6 8} syessy Joo
90 LES 0¢ 061'L2Z Zis ZE L8 zo 26 9v6 12 Eby 90902's L9 siqeq ¥ooq
51955y JO uonesI| eay
10 89¢ 8¢ £SL'ZL6°L b 8SE'S 19 €6¢'00Z 9 0EL'L 90 §1£'095°L § 956'¢ SO WELLE 0 LT
20 89¢ 8¢ £54'746°L 1 8SE'S 19€6v'00Z 9OELL 90 81£'095"} 5996'C SO LPE'LIZ 0 LL2 spes) ) Bugea) pue Bujpesy
Supes)
¥ E6E 96 £51'0Z §1§ 458'¢ 80z & L52Z £8088'c 0S5
95 88 96 €EZ'6L 5 6F e ge'e oz g seb'LL 182 £8088'c 05 PNpuoy B10)904iQ uo sHoday
00 0S¥ 00 026 (1 ¥4 - - 00026 0z - - suopebpsoau)
suonebnsany|
04 £6E Vg £ST'6ES L 6IE'L 158'811 zzs $66'99E 9184 00Zov'IS 689
00 S€2 00 082'SE o0 er - - 00 082'GE (1) - - SJAUOARIEIG AJUBAIOSU] OO M UCSIEl]
16 §L¥ 00 £L6'6PL D SIE 009952t L 6§ 00506528 02561 00Z¥e'SF  GE9 {sessy Buunoag quaunuioddy jo uogeoypoN B 2) suenay 1epiu)
¥eBec yLvZ9'S8L 08 PZ 8LE'VZ T 60L 06 589'291 899€ 00095t 02 ainso|) pue juswabeuey ‘vopiadng esen
65 git I99Ev'83L L BZ§ ZEI6'Y8 B ESE SE vZ5 €8 Bvil - - Bujii3 Aoymgers pue Bunansen
Bunueld pue uonegsILiLpy
(3) B02 (3hwoy | sunoy (Mmoo | wmnoy (3) 00 sInoH @moy | wnod
aey o
a3a4] g wIdLMed
abrieny IWi0L Hoddng g stuemsssy siabeuey ateroossy SIauUpEy
g0 | sbed {vonegsiunupy uj)
£ xipuaddy LLOZ YMEN LE - 6002 Aenuep § 3500 3w paywi suog pue poombpap yeisop




8¢
0961 sainy Aouanjosu] aY) JO 0L L Z 2Ny 0L Wensing sJojipai) o) woday ssaifioid jeui4

1 B 31va 0L NMYua §334 V101

[zeeze | locieetese  9i2v'h | [seolo'0ll  Z§iS 00 ££9'95) L Z6C sLigg'zoL Lok | 1800 '8 SHNOH V1O0L|
9z S1p 08 659'19L £ 68¢ S5 ¥29'2C 0101 05 SZF'90L 9 TVE SLEOV'ZE  LSY
9z 0.9 00 82Z's 8L - - 00 822's 8. - - 2190
¥O Oy 08 LEV'9SE S IBE SS¥ZB'ZZ 010} 05 /61 I0F B ¥EZ SLB0VEE LGP VA pue xe|
. - - - - - - - - SuoEHad
- - . - - - - - - uvogeBn)
apn)du) siene o0
[44:114 00 L00°ZL 8 847 00 129'vE L 06l 00 9¥6°81 8 0% 00 vEr'8l iz
vl zie 00 96"y CES 00 105'L L9 00 Zo¥'e Z6 - - paundasun
. - . - - - - - - siapjoyeys
96 ¥5T 008£0'29 6792 000ZL'EE O VAl 0O FBYSE 91§ 00 ¥E¥'EL £ .2 pemdeg
. - . - - - - - - lenuaIyond
. . . - - - - - - sasiojdury
sioppas)
£0 9vZ 6RPL'SY A2 00 ObL'PE 526} 6859Z'%L 0y 00 Zwl'al €S2
00519 00 0€Z°1 0z - - - - 00 0£2' 0z sjassy Aued piyL
(2 4= 14 68 I65'C9 £ 192 000SE'¥YE 0461 68692+l  OZp 00ZIS'vE  £E2 §}0s3Y / SSOUSNG JO 8BS
- - - - . - - - - a[}) jJo uopumoy
00 0¥Z 00 09t St 00 09€ 54 - - - - ployssea pue ploydaly - Apadoly
. - . - - - - - - sapyan pue sBumyd pue saum x4 Yuawdinby pue ue|d
. - . - - - - - . bidaig B o) messy Jaua0
- - - - - - - - - £1qaQ yoog
§]955Y JO uonESI|Eay
00 O¥Z 00 ¥t 9 00 ¥8E 9l - - - -
0o orZ 00 6 2 00 ¥#8E 91 - - - - apes] 0 Buseen pue Bujpes)
Buipes)
96 987 1L 804 P9y 00 029'L 0é L 908 $S 00 082'1 0z
TLs5iz 1L S¥Z'y ¥sy 00 029'L 06 LLore'L (24 00082 | ¥4 RNpuny grepdadig uo spoday
00 0S¥ 00 09 at - - 00 09 ot - - suogebpseau|
suonebnsaau)
52 98¢ 0626659 Z041 OpLzF'aL v OB 0S681'SL  69E 009LE'PE PSS
R - - - R . - - - SJAUOAMIRLY ADUBA|OSU] JBLID YIM Uos|e|]
16 5Lt 009696 Vi 00 OLb'y oeZ o0o0szZoL 08T 00 9.6'%1 (374 (syassy Bupnsag usuguioddy jo uogesynon B 8) suopay jefiu)
zL 98t optaL'os  08L ovsoL'e 9Ly 006592 v9 00OvE'SL  0OE ainso|) pue Juswabeueyw ‘uosiuedng 8se)
60 582 05 Z20'9 Tz 00 Z62'€ g5t 050827 S¢S - - Buiid Aiomerg pue Bupsiysed
Buuueid pue uonegsiuiwpy
(3 1wed GmEoy | sinoy (9wod | sinoy (Bmon | sunoy (3men [ wnoy
ayey Anoy S10)da4 i) P RIBUPRY
aBriaay V1oL yoddng 9 sjuesssy sieBeuew a1eI008SY SIouTd
8307 obed {vogensiunupy up)

£ xipueddy FLOZ YOMEW L€ - 6007 Aenuep § s)S00 auin ) 91d YN poomBpam pIoHBIEM




6¢

9861 3|y Aousaiosul UL JO 0L Z 9Ny ©1 JUENsInd s104pa1) 0] Hoday ssaiboid jeur

00 szgev |

31vQ OL NMVHQ $334 V104 |

[erizy | [siacrioss eeu’s | [szeez'sz 6409 06.69°L5 VLML 00ESLZY 909 1S0D ¥ SHNOH V104
22 287 0L 965'7¢ S SiL oL LLi'oL LTS 00588°42 829 - -
00 0 00 006'6 oot - - 00 0066 008 - - Qg
0L 592 0¥z €58 0Z6.9'0 $TS 00586ttt BZE - - LVA pue xe|
05 651 06 1€ zo 06 i€ zo0 - - - - SuoEUad
. . - . - . - B - uogebp
apnou| SIIREW JaYl0
17 0Z¢ 00820'6L 86§ 05 40Z't ¥ 81 05 86¥'SL  LOF 00 065 S0
¥ ¥SE 00 202'0L B8 05 996 (X3 05 8Y8 8 6 €2 00 06 S0 painsasun
- . - . . - - - - slapjoyeseys
60 LT 00 £2¢'9 0£Z 00 £62'2 ol 00 oLt 06 - - painzag
- - - - - - - - - |epuasdyord
5 LZE 00 805'Z - ¥ - - 00805 T 82 - - seadodwg
sdojpald
ZL g2y SOTSL'00L 912 $0692'2L ££9 00 £8¥'Y) v ERL 00 00F'EZ  0Of
- - . B - - - . - Rassy Aued paulL
8F oSV SPLESLS  0LZ) SP LIB'S £z p0osLZE  L69 00005'6F 062 €135SY | S3aUENg Jo 9|eS
09 202 09 202 ol 09 402 ot - - - - 8L jo uoguaay
$9 68¢ 005529k OfY 00 §20'c o5t 0orEls 062 00 O¥E'Z ¢ ployasea’ pue pjoyaald - Auadoid
- - - - - - - - - sepd|uaA pue sbumig pue samxyy quawdinb3 pue jueld
00 O£E 00 00£°C (L] - - 00 00E'E 00 - - (oo B o} s3essy 1000
ze 00 00862'¢T LSS 00 520 o5k 00E9R'.L  L8E 00 095 ¢ 0z £1q8Q joog
£)988Y JO Uonesijeay
1L 09F £6 91§'105 0 060"y £0 968'9, 8 69E 06 600°Z0F  § 69 00 L19'2) [§44
vl 09Y £6 915'L0S 0 080°4 £0962 9.  868¢ 06 600 Z0F S /69 GOLLS L LTT apesy o) Bugee) pue Bujpesy
Buipesy
18 €€ SL0EL's ¥ 9L $Z §69'L $6 05 6827 [ 00 051°4 Sl
£F €62 SLOLZY 30 $Z §69'L 56 05 S9E'} vE 00051’} 5 1PNpU0Y £1019311] uo spoday
0o 09t 00 0Z6 0z - - 00 0Z6 [1 X4 - - suopeBpsasuy|
suonebnsaau
Iz 0S¢ ST £59°06 L 192 SCEIS0Z  ZTVE 003£5'99 919 00 Z09'y 69
. - - - - . - - - SIBUCARDRId KJUDAIOSU) JARO WM UOS|E|
0t ¥8¢ 05 LIZ'YY TS 00 188's 0z 05 98L'5E B 6L 00259'2 ve {massy Bupnaag Wwouguioddy jo uopeaypoN B e) suopdy Jegiul
Lowee $85SZ'ST  9SL SE ¥SY'E S5 05158'6L 945 00 056°L X4 ainso[) pue juawabeuey ‘vosiaadng ase)
oL 00 92172 60L 00 82L°LL Loy 00 8¥6'0L F A4 - - Buyji4 Aoymels pue Bupaysen
Buiuue|4 pue uogessLILPY
(3 1800 (Bsop | wnoH (300 | sinoy (Fwod | snoM (woy | sinoH
a1ey AUnoy 8l
008d siauped
abrioay IvioL yoddng g Quesssy sistieuey 828%@“55.5 o
gjo¢ abieg (uonegswiwpy uj)
£ xipuaddy LL0Z YMEeW L - 600Z Aenuep § 53S0 awn ) pajun jiejay poomBpas piojaIem




oy

9861 sainy ASUBAOSU| BY] JO 0L L Z 9INY O] Juensing sioypal) o] poday ssaiboid jeury

[oo seo'ese |

31VG0 OL NMYHA $334 V101 |

_ 5 92v ‘_ _ 16 898L°642 0989 _ _ €6 182°€L 159 10 08S°20Z P §1S 16929'85 S§5L 1809 % SYNOH ._<._.o._._
§5 £V ZLYLE'EL B ZE 90 918°) v 8 99 0P0°ZL PEE 00 8L L0
00 0bZ 00 #92 L 00 ¥8Z [ - - . - 1810
06 62Z¥ 2LOLO'CE  BIE 90 265'1 £ Wor'ZL vwe 008, 10 1vA pue xe]
. - - . . - - - - SUOKSUAd
- - - - - - - - - uopebn
‘apnjou; s1ayel Jeylo
¥6 96E 6LBLL'SE  96E 9% £50°) X3 00 £62'0L  Z6Z £F 958°Y 95
1Z 08g o CPe'S $a1 9% £90'L 8 00 ¥EE'Y oLl 00 9vS L0 painassun
. . . . - - - - - siapjoyueys
opSLL £ 928 %4 - - - - £E 9291 (4 paIndeg
- . - . - - - - - [ TEIETET R
$6 8¢ 00 zvl'e 012 - - 00E96 S z8l 00 P8l T gz ssokodury
sioppar)
£0 6¢¥ Z0 6EL'VIT 5 00§ £5 296 Sy S8 0Z6°LLL  Z 62ZF 9 058'LS 898
00 082 00 Z1E vo - - - - 00 2Lg v o sjessy Mg pag)
¥L Sty ¥9 151°5bT L ZBY £5 559 ze Ob 9€6'48L G 6iY MLSES e 009 €105y / sSoupEsng jo ARG
. . - - - - - - - ajy) jo uopuazay
00 O¥Z 00 Z)E € 00 ZIE €l - - - - pioyesean pue pjoysald - Auedolg
. . - - - - - - - 83[2|Yyap pue sbumiay pue saumxi4 uawdinbg pue Jueld
9¢ 958 8¢ 158°8 19t - - S PRE'C L8 £6 2/6'F re (ooys 6 o) Rossy Joyi0
- - - - - - - - - £199Q yoog
S19SSY JO uonesijeay
99 6v1 91 186 99 9L 196 99 - - - -
99 6v1 9L 186 99 92 186 99 - - - - opes] oy Buseas pue Bupesy
- - - Buwpes)
Sl v6Z £€ 904'C 92ZL 69 GiL 19 9 051'Z S5 00 084 0l
98 6.7 £eov'e 9k 6954 19 0 069°1 Sy 00 084 ol 19NPUOD £I0TIAUNT U0 shioday
00 09 00 0S¥ 0t - - 00 09 ol - - suopeBpsasu|
suonebnsaau)
6% b2¢ SCTOL0Z  8€9 6P 'S Lyt 9050 147 00 095"y 0z
- R N R B - - - - 8J8UORNDRId ADUBAIOSU| 1LAD AIM LOS|BIT
- . - - - - - - - {sassy Bunndag Yusuguioddy Jo vopesyponN 6 9) suonoy (enu)
o8 9¢¢ 12 89L% 062z 0L 6612 86 50 £62'0 z8l 00 084 ol aunsol) puejuswabeuey ‘vospuadng esen
8l PiE VS EEE'0F 8 PE £L 616’5 6 vZ \e Ly 68 00 08 ol Bupyy Luoymeyg pue Bupepysen
Bunuue|q pue uonegsiupy
{3 B00 {Fwo | manoy Fwog [ snoy Gipoy | snoy @won | snon
ey ALno ORI § JBUPEY
aBelaay TvioL voddng 3 quesssy s1eBeuey meposey Wisuey
g o ¢ abed {(uonegsiuwpy u))
£ xjpuaddy 110Z YW L - 600Z AIENUEP G 53500 AW pepuwin poomBpap




9961 S9Ny ADuaAjosu| 3yl JO 011 Z 2Ny OL JUBNSINg SIoupal)) 01 yoday ssaiboid jeuiy

[oo sovviz |

31vQ 0L NMVHA S334 Tv.10L|

forier | [revo0tiaz 55 | [ezczom sl 18800 LSHF 96 66V'6F 819 1509 % SUNOH V.01 |
Il bi¥ 60 651°8 L6} 16 952} 95 81 ZEL'S L Z) 00 095°4 0z
19 955 00 508'C Sr - - 00 S¥6 sz 00 096 b (4 Jeyio
86 LIC 60 ¥59°S Zst 16 992'L 9s 8188t 95 - - 1VA pue xeL
. . - - - - - - - SUCSUaS
. . . - B - - - - uogebin
:epn|oU| SIONE J3YID
62 Ot¥ LLAPE'EE S U Ll 668'C (I 000.8°0c ¥ v9 00 82 L0
7§ ¥it 90 +99'8 652 90 90% | 82§ 00 8¢ £ L0z - - painassun
- - - - - - - - - siapjoyaieys
SL 8T S0 §26'} €% 50 £1g zZ¢ 00 ¥£6 0z 00 8L 10 paindag
. . - - - - - - - |RQURIyBIg
11 008 [ T AR 00 085 o 008522 E£I¥ - - seaho|dwl
. . SI0)IpAID)
6ZELS 85 L6P'C6L O LIE ¥ p0L (13 6C LZZ'OPL 9 ELE TLSI' 009
- - - - - - - - - sassy Aued payL
0T SIS 19 §52'881 P §9¢ 1P 959 (A3 ZY €50'IbE 2208 ZLses'sk 009 §)osSy / SSPUSng jo B|Bg
- - - - - - - - - a1l JO UORUAIY
¥6 vS¥ 00 856°S L2 00 8¥ z0 00 OL6'E se - - pioyoesea pue pjoyaalg - Auadoid
- - - - - - - - - 83191yap pue sBum|4 pue saamx)4 Juewdinbg pue jue)d
e 9t+ 61T 6z - - 16 LT 62 - - roys B 8) Rossy Jaa0
- - - - - - - - - 8198 yoog
1088y JO uonesyeay
ZL 8L 0z 06P'9 § Sk £5 60§ 3 19 086'S zEt - -
Ti8Ly 02 06%'9 SSi £9 605 €T 19 086'S ZEL - - apes) o1 Buisean pue Bujpes)
- } Buipeay
vT Lt I 280'9 9 £l 8 £LL 10 15 918'S vz 00 06 50
TS W 229'S 971 PR ELL L0 58115 o 00 06¢ (1] 19npuo gIayanNg uo spoday
00 09 00 09% o4 - - 00 09% ol - - suogeBpsaau]
suonebnsoauy]
8 ST Eir'ss  0zL 18 629°6 B oV X 8687 0Ot £2 906 zi
- - - - - - - - - sJauoppoesd AOUSA[OSU) JAPO YIM Uos|er)
- - . - - - - - - {s1essy Buunaag Yuauguioddy jo uopeaypgoN B a) suondy (epjvy
€0 LEE 19 60%'8 1 314 ov ¥Z2'T 66 6825 £bl €2 906 zi 8.ns0|) pue Juawafeuey ‘uosiuedng esed
p 2L LL¥20'SE  99v LP SOP'L 6 0% 0E619'2 LG - - Buyiy Loymeyg pue Bupaiysen
Buiuue|d pue uogensiuupy
(3100 w0y | sinoy (moy | wmnoy 3wog | winoy (w0 | sinoy
ey o
0)2341(] '§ S19UHEd
aBesaay WL0L voddng g QUERESY susBeuen . ﬁ«.ﬂzéu d
g oy abed (uonensiunupy uj)
£ xjpuaddy 110Z Y1BW LE - 600Z Aienuer § §)S03 aun) papun uoynog |efoy




44

9861 sa|ny Aduanosu) 8Y] JO 0L L Z 3INY 0 juensing sioppas) o) poday ssaibold |euly

[oo es0'eze |

31Y3 01 NMVHQ S334 ._<._.O._._

[svose | |oszaz'iis’s ceev'y | [OL6Es'ész ZEZE'L  0Z6SY'0Z6 L evP'ZT  OZ¥RLMIS 02Z2L 1509 2 SUNOH 1V.101|
68 S5 19126'96 L98l 99 pZO'PL L 29 OLEZL'YZ  B6b L6 £28'8S  Z 9l
00 094 pooSc'sy 029 - - - - 00ost'sr 029 LI TS
S8 24¢ Lhag'vr Zozk 99 pZO'PL 229 098PPEZ  CLiv I6E¥EL  ZOL LVA puE xE)
12885 05 ¥6L'S 59 - - 0% big sz 00 0ZV'S ov SUORUoY
- - - - - - - - - uogebn))
‘IPN|OU) sIREN SO
£ v £0$12'507 6 6EB SLOL2TL oot 00 285'L0L S 68E ST 9L6'0E I Pp
Sz 0¥ vZIET09 6LV g 218°L S8 05962'8€ ¥ 60 61102  00¢ panoasun
. . . . - - - - - siapjoyaieys
LL BSY BISITEL 509 ¥6 95/ 2 vSl 00 099'6 01z SE8620L LbL paIndag
00542 05 45¢ $s - - 06 258 £l - - |epuasajeid
¥9 681 00 0MP'LZL  ZOPO 00ZrL'99 b Z8E 00892ES L 96z - - sasfojdurg
sioppass)
£8 Ovp LLSITIZ9 8TV T02ZPE'8C 0 80Z 09 S59'S6E 0 86 Sl 810'56L B €92
alivs 19518 [N - - - - 18618 Lt fassy Aued pIIyL
0z 28t £OSeC'vZy L08R reasee G 6sl a9 $1L00bZ £ ¥OS LOE8S'SSL 6 6LZ SPFSY | SSAUENG Jo ARG
61 50T 50 898'6 iy 50 £6%'E 812 00 54£'9 §52 - - oL JO UORUAAY
8z 59¢ 00 L01'ZE} §£9C 00 09€ 51 00 /99'LLL 8 WWE opose'rt 002 ployaseaT pue pioysssd - Auedosg
00 PEL 00 Zrs's otl - - - - QTS 6 et sajo|yap pue sBupig pue saumx|4 uawdinbg pue jue)d
8L 99¥ 2009992 v 19 §5 £0L°L Le 0z62g'9l  Sep iz 8l (o5 B 2) Ressy 180
£6 5.8 08 6ET'Z 595 00008'% 002 086 SiE 00 028°E 0% s)q8Q yoog
S]aSSY JO UONESI|EDY
9 6EC 69 0ZP'9CS ¥ 625'L LL0SZT'OLL 1625 05 PTY'CPE b 626 TTSPL'9L 90T
#9 6£E 67 0TF'9ES Y 6I5°) 10052911 £ 628 05 ¥ZP'EYE | 626 TSk 9L 90z epe.} o) Bupes) pue 6ujpes)
Bupeiy
9. 50% o 1£0'S ¥ 2l 00 8¥9 L2 08 299'¢ T} 09 0ZL [
€E 56¢ or LY v 0l 00 8v9 L 092022 L9 09 0Z4 ol JONPUOY 810)234|q Vo spoday
00 09% 00 026 0z - - 00 026 0z - - suonebpsaau)
suonebgsaau)
¥Z 825 vy BTE'OVT b 95V 0695527 L 611 DZLI0'PS  LSZL ¥0 095'651 £ 112
- - - - - - - - - 8J2U0ANDEI4 AJUDAJOSU} JBIRQ \BIM UOS| e
€6 1Z¥ €0 L6Y'9E §98 6¥882°L v il oS pbs'ze  £2L $0 ¥OL'Z 8z (Ressy Bupnaaeg Jueuguioddy jo uogesypoN § 9) suogay 1enu)
66 529 b0 BY9TLL ¥ 55T W2k b 86t ogeLL'or b2 00 96€'5L 580 24309 pue juswabeuey ‘uolimsdng ssey
1.4:7+ OL£8LE TV 00960'LZ  6/9 oL 9901 €92 - - Bupz Lomes pue Bupoysen
Buinuelg pue vogensiuwpy
(3 moo EEI LT @Hwon | =noy Bpon | wnoy (100 | sunoy
o1y SO0 P sIoUME
ofwiany IVIOL Hoddng 3 suEREESY siafeueny MREDOSSY ‘Slauuad
gJog obeg (uonegsiuupy uj)
£ x|pusddy LLOZ UDIEN LE - 600Z AIENUEr § 500 BN | pepwi (YN} uojno( [eAoy




24

986} soINy Aousaosu| 8yl 4O 011 Z 3Ny 0 Juensind s1oypai1) o] uoday ssai1bo:d leuld

00 ¥6L°9Z

31vQ O1 NMVYQ $334 V10|

[soze | [svorizs  ssse | {szoez'iz b oo 00 BE9'4S 6631 0z 296’8k S92 15093 % SYNOH VL0 |
08 IPE St rI9'Y Sth SE Lot 89 00 LL1'E L9 - -
- - - - - - - - - 180
£0 80¢ $¢¥E2°E s ol SE ek | g9 00 Z64'% te - - L¥A pue xeL
- - - - - - - - - BUOSUS
00 09v 00 08%°4 og - - 00 08€ L 0f - - uopefipy
*apN|ou] SISNEN 1910
£¥ ¥9E DOPIETET K9 05 155'L S 05 LLE'YL  Zo¥ 00 1529 00
¥9 L€ 05 98L'8 L0z 05 ZET'L $% 00 ¥55'S gpl - - pasnaasuf
- - - - - - - - - srapoyaieys
i} 685 00 0402 0z 00 BLE 0z - - 00 1529 00t paindeg
00 542 05 €L 50 - - 05 261 S0 - - lepuasajeid
9¥ 96Z 00 0ZZ'6 bME - - 00 02Z 6 LiE - - saakodwy
SIONPBID
£9 002 00 0567 LYl 05 08¢'Z ¥ El 05 695 £l - -
- - - - - - - . . wassy Aled piyg
- - - . - - - - - £1058Y [ SSAUISNE JO 9|BS
00 QL 0Q 058 0% 00 0S8 0s - - - - ap|L jo uopuMsy
X TE4 00 0047 L6 05 0SS | v g 05 695 ! - - PloyasedT pue pjoyaasy - Ausdoid
- - - - - - - - - Sap|ysA pue sBuglld pue saumxi4 Yyuowd|nb] pue jued
- - - - . - - - - (1ooig B e) sessy Japo
- - - - - - - - - 980 %oog
$198SY JO UOQESIEaY
6¥ £82 S6 bE6°9Z 056 SPPIF'S Sl 05 /1SS GiL - -
6b £87 S6 1L6°9Z 096 St PiP'E Sil 05 LISEC  SiL - - apes) o) Bugean pue Bujpesy
. - Supes)
£0 8¢ 09 Lib'¢ L 0L 06 t£8 z§ 05 506 [ 0Z 0¥L'L §Z
¥ £ee 09 £10°¢ +6 06 t€8 z¢s 05 S ' 0Z OFL'4 52 1npuo) £1012841] uo spoday
CO oSt 00 0S¥ ok - - 00 09t s - - suopefipsaauy|
suonebnsaau|
€T 19 $SZ¥6'SE S 66 §G P19 LEP 00 S¥'v)  BSE 00 148°6 ot
N - - - . - - - - RIBUORRDRIY ADUIAIOSU| JSHD AIM UCS|E
00 0tS 00 066 0t - - 00 066 0¢ - - (messy Bupnasg Yuauquioddy jo uopesynoN B o} suody (ep)
6€ 5T $EEOPTL  OSE §6 vz ¢ avl 00 529's zst 00 08t'S oS anso|g pue uswebeuey 'uos|uedng esed
59 99% 00 EVS'TT S 19 00 99€'8 6 vE 00 Z62'L 9Ll 00 L6E'9 06 Buyjg Moymers pue Bupsjyses
Buuue)g pue uoneasiuiwpy
(3 w00 Aoy | wmnoy (wsoy | sunoy Aoy | oy {(33woy | sinoy
ejey Apnoy w
)08.1Q ¥ S43Uped
aBesany WI0oL poddng P sjuesssy s:afieuep aiepossy ‘eupEd
840 2 abeg (uogensiuwpy uj)
£ xtpueddy 1 10T Y24BY LE - 600T Alenuep § S350 auny PajwIT suog pue uemg




9861 Sainy ASUBAIOSU] YL JO 01 ) Z 9Ny O] Juensing siolipals) o] poday ssalboid jeulq

[00 votsor | _ 31vQ OL NMVYQ S334 V401

oszev | |ocser'sst  ssic | |scvmz'or  vow 8h 11976 2002 EL0'TS 049 [ 1S00 2 SHNOH V104 |
90 89 8 £81'8 g9l o 295'L N £0 129'¢ $6 - -
00 08¢ 00 7Yt 60 00 L 90 00 861 £0 - . g0
6 49T 8P Iv8's 65t oF 81¥'L L9 MY T8 - - L¥A pue xey
. - - - - - . - - sUoEUad
- . - - - - - - - uopebpiy
apn|ou| sianey Jeylo
Tl 628 08 516'0 v 8t 08 581°) LS W0ror'y 0kl 00 92¢'t il
0l 08¢ 5 LS Zst TG 58 9t 00 rer'r 0Lk 00 89 90 pandasufn
. . . - - - - - - siopjoyaleys
o bt 82 961"} > 82 Ovt 4 - - 00 858 Vi paindag
- - - - - - - - - |enuasajarg
. - . - - - - - - sookojduy
sioupaI)
75 155 05 v5L'98 €251 00 8t 10 85 809°85 L0ZL 76 186'1Z  6SE
00 082 00 951 zZo - - - - 00 %51 zZo sjassy Aueg pajuy
17 55 06 9i¥'E8 S 051 00 891 Lo 06 9EP'9S PGl 002e8'9C v £)0sSY / SSAUENg JO 8jeg
- . - - - - - - - 811 JO UopUNIY
. . . . - - - - - ployeseaT] pue ployaald - Apadosg
- . . - - - - - - sajayaa pue gbumi4 pue sasm x|y Yewdinby pue jueld
90 Z8¥ 09 181°c 99 - - oLz €5 26 600'L £t (o 6 9) 1685y 100
- - - - - - - - - s1qeq yooq
1985y JO uonesieay
15 ¥55 SOEFS'IC L85 ZL 08t LT TGSSE'EL  91€ 195188 P
1S #95 SOEPS'ZE 189 2 08¢ Lz 2CSSEEL GIE lgcia'sl v b2 epes 0 Bugsea) pue Bupai)
- - - Buped]
2L £6F £3 864° Ld £¥ 6F £0 0L 696°Z X 00 081 [T
62 26¥ £9 8S8° L9 £F 6F £0 0l 605'C ve 00 082 i 1onpuoy 8Ic1oNg U spoday
00 09¥ 00 09% ol - - 00 09 ol - - suopebigsasu)
suonebnsaau]
7L 96 ¥ELLV'EL 295 ¥ BSP'L Lig 06 765'8 01z 00 0Z1°¢ [T
- - - - - - - - - sJI0UORRORId AJUDAJOSU| LBYIO LIM LOSIRYT
- - - - - - - - - (messy Huunoeg qaunguioddy jo uopeoynoN 6 a) suopow jepul
1z i€ 16 159 ¥ 6} rh 2022 g6 1r 685'¢ o8 Q0 082 ot aimso)) pue juswabeuey ‘wommadng ssen
65 8ET £r629°'ZL S lE 00 9525 612 £F £E0'S vl 00 OVE'Z (i Buiid soymeys pue Bupaiyses
Buiuuejq pue uogegsiuwpy
(3} m00 Bmog | sinoH {3iwen | wnon (9mon | snoy (Imon | snoH
ayey Apnoy 84
0§I31Q § sIaed
abesany IVIOL uoddng g sjuesssy s1afeuey aeposey ‘Ssauped
g)o g abey (uonensiuwpyY U))

£ xipusddy $ 10T Y2IBY L - 600T Asenuer § S3S00 eun) papwI| wWmes




